

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1252

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE DEASY

Printer's No. 1351

1 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 6 and 7, by striking out "the board  
2 shall retain" and inserting

3 the State Treasury shall transfer

4 Amend Bill, page 2, line 8, by striking out the period after  
5 "year" and inserting

6 into a restricted account established in the State Treasury.  
7 Money in the restricted account shall be appropriated to the  
8 board on a continuing basis for the purposes of this subsection.

9 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 10 and 11, by striking out "award  
10 the amount retained under this subsection to establish a  
11 program" and inserting

12 use the money in the restricted account to establish a  
13 program in the Bureau of Alcohol Education

14 Amend Bill, page 2, line 13, by inserting after "alcohol."

15 Grants may be used to pay for staffing costs for a municipal  
16 police department or regional police force in areas surrounding  
17 licensed establishments, security cameras, extra street  
18 lighting, technology enhancements for public safety, community  
19 violence prevention and municipal public safety. A grant may not  
20 exceed \$100,000 for a saturated municipality.

21 Amend Bill, page 2, line 15, by striking out all of said line  
22 and inserting

23 municipality must demonstrate need and must either have a  
24 municipal police department or contract with a municipal police  
25 department.

26 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 19 through 23, by striking out all  
27 of said lines and inserting

28 (4) Money in the restricted account that remains unexpended,

1 uncommitted or unencumbered on December 31 of each year shall  
2 lapse to the General Fund.  
3 (5) Within eighteen (18) months of receiving a grant under  
4 this subsection, a saturated municipality shall provide a report  
5 to the board on the impact of the grant.  
6 (6) The board shall post a list of municipalities that are  
7 saturated municipalities under this subsection on its publicly  
8 accessible Internet website. The board shall update the list  
9 annually.

10 Amend Bill, page 2, line 24, by striking out "(5)" and  
11 inserting  
12 (7)